effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and interim periods
within those years. In addition, all prior period earnings per share data presented should be adjusted retrospectively
and early application is not permitted. The Company does not believe that FSP No. EITF 03-6-1 will have a material
impact on its financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

(2) Restatement

The restatements reflect the changes resulting from the update of the previously filed unaudited restated December 31,
2007 Balance Sheet to the audited restated December 31, 2007 Balance Sheet.

The effects of the restatement on reported amounts for the periods ended September 30, 2008, December 31, 2007,
and September 30, 2007 are presented below in the following tables:

12

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

14

Table of Contents

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As Reported
September 2008

Adjustments
(a)

As Restated
September 2008

ASSETS:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,888,000 $ -- $ 23,888,000
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 7,863,000 -- 7,863,000
Accounts receivable, net 23,697,000 (304,000) 23,393,000
Due from related parties 941,000 (849,000) 92,000
Prepaid expenses 1,470,000 -- 1,470,000
Derivative contracts 1,426,000 -- 1,426,000
Inventory at cost 6,015,000 2,000 6,017,000
Deferred income tax 1,651,000 (2,000) 1,649,000
Total current assets 66,951,000 (1,153,000) 65,798,000

Property and equipment, at cost:
Oil and gas properties
(successful efforts method), net 221,741,000 95,000 221,836,000
Field service equipment 8,927,000 -- 8,927,000
Total net property and equipment 230,668,000 95,000 230,763,000

Other assets 812,000 9,000 821,000

Total assets $ 298,431,000 $ (1,049,000) $ 297,382,000

13

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

15

Table of Contents

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

  RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As Reported
September 2008 Adjustment (a)

As Restated
September 2008

LIABILITIES and STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY:

Current liabilities:
Current bank debt $ 24,900,000 $ -- $ 24,900,000
Accounts payable 31,398,000 (326,000) 31,072,000
Current portion of asset retirement and
other long-term obligations 2,847,000 2,000 2,849,000
Derivative liability short term 4,618,000 -- 4,618,000
Accrued liabilities 12,752,000 14,000 12,766,000
Due to related parties 2,018,000 (843,000) 1,175,000
Total current liabilities 78,533,000 (1,153,000) 77,380,000

Long-term bank debt 85,500,000 -- 85,500,000
Indebtedness to related parties 20,000,000 -- 20,000,000
Asset retirement obligations 17,747,000 -- 17,747,000
Derivative liability long term 9,650,000 -- 9,650,000
Deferred income taxes 25,137,000 -- 25,137,000
Total liabilities 236,567,000 (1,153,000) 235,414,000

Minority interest 13,199,000 104,000 13,303,000

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $.10 par value,
authorized 5,000,000 shares; none
issued
Common stock, $.10 par value,
authorized 10,000,000 shares; issued
7,694,970 in 2008 and 2007 769,000 -- 769,000
Paid in capital 11,024,000 -- 11,024,000
Retained earnings 81,707,000 -- 81,707,000
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss), net (8,022,000) -- (8,022,000)

85,478,000 -- 85,478,000
Treasury stock, at cost 4,644,829
common shares in 2008 and 4,558,544
in 2007 (36,813,000) -- (36,813,000)
Total stockholders’ equity 48,665,000 -- 48,665,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $ 298,431,000 $ (1,049,000) $ 297,382,000

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

16

14

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

17

Table of Contents

  PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

  RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

As Reported As Restated
September
2008

Adjustments
(a)

September
2008

Revenue:
Oil and gas sales $ 108,574,000 $ -- $ 108,574,000
Field service income 18,765,000 (5,000) 18,760,000
Administrative overhead fees 6,791,000 -- 6,791,000
Other income 332,000 -- 332,000

134,462,000 (5,000) 134,457,000
Costs and expenses:
Lease operating expense 32,313,000 -- 32,313,000
Field service expense 14,787,000 -- 14,787,000
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 50,809,000 31,000 50,840,000
General and administrative expense 11,184,000 -- 11,184,000
Exploration costs 458,000 -- 458,000

109,551,000 31,000 109,582,000

Add gain on sale and exchange of assets 98,000 -- 98,000
Income from operations 25,009,000 (36,000) 24,973,000

Other income and expense:
Less:  Interest expense 6,185,000 -- 6,185,000
Add interest income 349,000 5,000 354,000
Less:  Minority interest 5,711,000 (31,000) 5,680,000

Income before provision for income taxes 13,462,000 -- 13,462,000
Provision for income taxes 4,640,000 -- 4,640,000

Net income $ 8,822,000 $ -- $ 8,822,000

Basic net income per common share $ 2.88 $ 0.00 $ 2.88
Diluted net income per common share $ 2.31 $ 0.00 $ 2.31

15

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

  RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS of CASH FLOWS

As Reported
September 2008

Adjustments
(a)

As Restated
 September

2008
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 8,822,000 $ -- $ 8,822,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion on discounted
liabilities 50,809,000 31,000 50,840,000
Dry hole and abandonment costs -- -- --
Gain on sale of properties (98,000) -- (98,000)
Provision for deferred income taxes 1,527,000 -- 1,527,000
   Minority interest in earnings of partnerships 5,711,000 (31,000) 5,680,000
Changes in assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (1,081,000) -- (1,081,000)
(Increase) decrease in due from related parties 7,000 -- 7,000
(Increase) decrease in inventories 325,000 2,000 327,000
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets (2,244,000) 7,000 (2,237,000)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 5,573,000 22,000 5,595,000
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities 5,194,000 (16,000) 5,178,000
Increase (decrease) in due to related parties 1,191,000 (6,000) 1,185,000
Net cash provided by operating activities 75,736,000 9,000 75,745,000

Cash flows from investing activities
Capital expenditures, including exploration expense (41,087,000) (3,989,000) (45,076,000)
Proceeds from sale of properties and equipment 98,000 -- 98,000
Net cash used in investing activities (40,989,000) (3,989,000) (44,978,000)

Cash flows from financing activities
Purchase of stock for treasury (4,425,000) -- (4,425,000)
Increase in long-term bank debt and other long-term obligations 88,075,000 -- 88,075,000
Repayment of long-term bank debt and other long-term obligations (113,137,000) -- (113,137,000)
Distribution to minority interest (2,685,000) (80,000) (2,765,000)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (32,172,000) (80,000) (32,252,000)

Net increase(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,575,000 (4,060,000) (1,485,000)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 21,313,000 4,060,000 25,373,000
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $ 23,888,000 $ -- $ 23,888,000

16

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

19

Table of Contents

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As Reported
December 2007

Adjustments
(a)

As Restated
December 2007

ASSETS:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,373,000 $ -- $ 25,373,000
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 3,633,000 -- 3,633,000
Accounts receivable, net 21,456,000 (145,000) 21,311,000
Due from related parties 218,000 (186,000) 32,000
Prepaid expenses 1,391,000 -- 1,391,000
Derivative contracts 1,332,000 -- 1,332,000
Inventory at cost 3,705,000 -- 3,705,000
Deferred income tax 1,582,000 -- 1,582,000
Total current assets 58,690,000 (331,000) 58,359,000

Property and equipment, at cost:
Oil and gas properties (successful
efforts method), net 237,724,000 128,000 237,852,000
Field and office equipment 8,209,000 -- 8,209,000
Total net property and equipment 245,933,000 128,000 246,061,000

Other assets 1,236,000 9,000 1,245,000

Total assets $ 305,859,000 $ (194,000) $ 305,665,000

17

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

20

Table of Contents

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

  RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As Reported
December 2007

Adjustment
(a)

As Restated
December 2007

LIABILITIES and STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY:

Current liabilities:
Current bank debt $ 34,950,000 $ -- $ 34,950,000
Accounts payable 26,945,000 (165,000) 26,780,000
Current portion of asset retirement and
other long-term obligations 1,065,000 -- 1,065,000
Derivative liability short term 4,340,000 -- 4,340,000
Accrued liabilities 10,018,000 14,000 10,032,000
Due to related parties 700,000 (180,000) 520,000
Total current liabilities 78,018,000 (331,000) 77,687,000

Long-term bank debt 120,050,000 -- 120,050,000
Asset retirement obligations 16,936,000 -- 16,936,000
Derivative liability long term 3,369,000 -- 3,369,000
Deferred income taxes 26,022,000 -- 26,022,000
Total liabilities 244,395,000 (331,000) 244,064,000

Minority interest 12,792,000 137,000 12,929,000

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $.10 par value,
authorized 5,000,000 shares; none
issued
Common stock, $.10 par value,
authorized 10,000,000 shares; issued
7,694,970 in 2007 and 2006 769,000 -- 769,000
Paid in capital 11,024,000 -- 11,024,000
Retained earnings 72,885,000 -- 72,885,000
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss), net (3,618,000) -- (3,618,000)

81,060,000 -- 81,060,000
Treasury stock, at cost 4,639,191
common shares in 2007 and 4,558,54 in
2006 (32,388,000) -- (32,388,000)
Total stockholders’ equity 48,672,000 -- 48,672,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 305,859,000 $ (194,000) $ 305,665,000

18

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

21

Table of Contents

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
  NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued
  RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

As Reported
September
2007

Adjustments
(a)

As Restated
September
2007

Revenue:
Oil and gas sales $ 87,804,000 $ -- $ 87,804,000
Field service income 18,179,000 -- 18,179,000
Administrative overhead fees 7,126,000 -- 7,126,000
Other income 181,000 -- 181,000

113,290,000 -- 113,290,000
Costs and expenses:
Lease operating expense 25,829,000 -- 25,829,000
Field service expense 13,341,000 -- 13,341,000
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 42,713,000 28,000 42,741,000
General and administrative expense 10,301,000 -- 10,301,000
Exploration costs 525,000 -- 525,000

92,709,000 28,000 92,737,000

Add gain on sale and exchange of assets 581,000 -- 581,000
Income from operations 21,162,000 (28,000) 21,134,000

Other income and expense:
Less:  Interest expense 7,845,000 -- 7,845,000
Add interest income 670,000 -- 670,000
Less:  Minority interest 3,104,000 (28,000) 3,076,000

Income before provision for income taxes 10,883,000 -- 10,883,000
Provision for income taxes 3,918,000 -- 3,918,000

Net income $ 6,965,000 $ -- $ 6,965,000

Basic net income per common share $ 2.19 $ 0.00 $ 2.19
Diluted net income per common share $ 1.77 $ 0.00 $ 1.77

19

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

22

Table of Contents

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
  NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued
  RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS of CASH FLOWS

As Reported
September 2007

Adjustments
(a)

As Restated
 September

2007
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 6,965,000 $ -- $ 6,965,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion on discounted
liabilities 42,713,000 28,000 42,741,000
Dry hole and abandonment costs 318,000 -- 318,000
Gain on sale of properties (581,000) -- (581,000)
Provision for deferred income taxes 3,774,000 -- 3,774,000
Minority interest in earnings of partnerships 3,104,000 (28,000) 3,076,000
Changes in assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 11,930,000 -- 11,930,000
(Increase) decrease in due from related parties 950,000 (1,000) 949,000
(Increase) decrease in inventories 598,000 -- 598,000
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets (1,000) 9,000 8,000
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (5,656,000) 21,000 (5,635,000)
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities 3,848,000 (14,000) 3,834,000
Increase (decrease) in due to related parties 1,017,000 (6,000) 1,011,000
Net cash provided by operating activities 68,979,000 9,000 68,988,000

Cash flows from investing activities
Capital expenditures, including exploration expense (90,208,000) (4,412,000) (94,620,000)
Proceeds from sale of properties and equipment 581,000 -- 581,000
Net cash used in investing activities (89,627,000) (4,412,000) (94,039,000)

Cash flows from financing activities
Purchase of stock for treasury (3,669,000) -- (3,669,000)
Increase in long-term bank debt and other long-term obligations 83,574,000 -- 83,574,000
Repayment of long-term bank debt and other long-term obligations (64,710,000) -- (64,710,000)
Distribution to minority interest (1,974,000) -- (1,974,000)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 13,221,000 -- 13,221,000

Net increase(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (7,427,000) (4,403,000) (11,830,000)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 24,653,000 4,403,000 29,056,000
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $ 17,226,000 $ -- $ 17,226,000

20

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

23

Table of Contents

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

Explanatory Note to Restated Consolidated Statements of Operations, Balance Sheets and Statements of Cash Flows

a)The adjustments reflect the changes related to the updated audited restated December 31, 2007 Financial
Statements.

(3) Significant Acquisitions, Dispositions and Property Activity

The Company makes an annual offer to repurchase the interests of the partners and trust unit holders in certain of the